
240523 - MSA-1 - Board Report for Change Order from EPI for MSA-1 JAM Project at 18242 Sherman Way v2

Agenda Item: II A: Action Item 
Date: May 23, 2024 
To: Magnolia Educational & Research Foundation dba Magnolia Public Schools (“MPS”) 

Board of Directors (the “Board”) 
From: Alfredo Rubalcava, CEO & Superintendent 
Staff Lead(s): Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities 

Mustafa Sahin, Project Manager 
Katrina Jimenez, Assistant Project Manager 

RE: Approval of General Contractor Change Orders for MSA-1 Tenant Improvement Project 
at 18242 Sherman Way 

1. Action Proposed:

MPS Staff recommends and moves that the Board approve the change orders for MSA-1’s Tenant
Improvement project at 18242 Sherman Way (the “Project”) in the total amount of $113,378.52, and 
further approve that MPS Staff be authorized to negotiate and sign the change order proposal for said 
services in such form as MPS Staff may deem appropriate and in the best interests of MPS. 

2. Services:

Potential Change Order #4 (PCO007) 

Description Amount 

1 Storefront (on Sherman Way) $106,866.00 
2 Painting (Exterior Façade on Sherman Way) $8,945.00 
3 Electrical $9,555.00 
4 Signage on the Roof of the Building $16,952.96 
5 Credit For Partial PCO 001 -$34,273.20 

EPI (General Contractor) Mark Up Fee @ 4% $5,692.76 
TOTAL $113,738.52 

3. Purpose:

The purpose of this proposed action is to approve the change orders from EPI for the Project.  These
are owner directed changes originating from MSA-1 leadership that they believe will enhance the Project 
and its utility for MSA-1’s use. 

4. Background:

Acquisition of the JAM building 



 

240523 - MSA-1 - Board Report for Change Order from EPI for MSA-1 JAM Project at 18242 Sherman Way v2 

At its November 18, 2021, meeting, the MPS Board approved MPS signing a purchase and sale 
agreement for the purchase of the Property at 18242 Sherman Way at $4M using a loan from CLI Capital.  
MPS assigned the purchase and sale agreement to MPM Sherman Winnetka LLC ("MPM LLC") and 
MPM LLC closed on the purchase on October 21, 2022.  MPS, for the benefit of Magnolia Science 
Academy –1 (“MSA-1”), leases the property at 18242 Sherman Way from MPM LLC.  MPM LLC is a 
California limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of Magnolia Properties Management, 
Inc., a California non-profit public benefit corporation and 501(c)(3) tax exempt organization.   

Architect Selection 

The Franco and Associates Architect firm was selected as the architect of record for the Project.  
 

EPI Approval  
  

At its October 12, 2023, meeting the MPS Board approved EPI as the general contractor for the 
Project.  MPS Staff subsequently signed a contract for the Project with EPI. 

  
5. Analysis & Budget Impact:  

 
The change orders from MSA-1 were anticipated; however, the request for the storefront upgrade 

was submitted later than expected.  Therefore, the previously approved $75,000 contingency from the last 
board meeting that occurred on April 9, 2024, is not being utilized for these change orders.  The change 
orders are attached as Exhibit A. 

 
While these change orders do not directly affect the project's overall completion, the completion 

date has been adjusted to August 9, 2024. 
 
The following summarizes the change orders and the necessity for each item: 

 
Potential Change Order 4 (PCO #7) 

 Description of Item Rationale for Change Order 

1 Storefront 
 

This is necessary to enhance the building's visual appeal 
and accessibility, providing a welcoming entrance that 
aligns with the gym's overall design and functionality.  

2 Painting 
 

This includes exterior facade.  This ensures a cohesive 
environment.  

3 Electrical 
 

Upgrading the electrical systems is needed to support the 
functionality of the gym. This includes improved 
lighting, which is important for safety, visibility, and 
creating an optimal environment for various activities.  

4 Signage 
 

Owner requested.  The sign, located on the roof of the 
building, will be upgraded.  This is for effective 
wayfinding and branding within the facility. It will help 
guide students and visitors, enhancing their experience 
and ensuring safety. 

 



 

240523 - MSA-1 - Board Report for Change Order from EPI for MSA-1 JAM Project at 18242 Sherman Way v2 

EPI provided the backup for each item in the potential change order, and Magnolia Staff reviewed 
it and is satisfied that each item is complete and that each amount is fair to MPS. 

 
The total Project cost for the Project with this Potential Change Order #4 is $2,232,006.97 (Original 

Board Approved Contract Amount of $1,839,853.56 plus Approved Change Order #1 $34,273.20 plus 
Approved Change Order #2 $122,372.66 plus Approved Change Order #3 $122,768.03, plus this Change 
Order #4 $113,738.52).  

 
The estimated costs of $113,738.52 associated with this change order will be paid for from MSA-

1’s reserves. MSA1 is currently projecting an estimated $12.59 million as part of its ending fund balance 
based on the 2023-24 Second Interim Budget projections. The Finance Department will utilize this 
information and incorporate these adjustments to the 2024-25 Adopted Budget that will be presented in 
June 2024.  

 
Schedule Analysis: 
 
EPI estimates that the Project will be delivered by August 8, 2024, previously set for delivery June 

17, 2024.  See Exhibit B for an updated schedule.  This change is a consequence of the LADWP schedule 
for installation of water.  LADWP will start its scope of work on June 17, 2024 and complete it on July 17, 
2024.  The delay in LADWP’s work affects all subsequent tasks, particularly the storefront installation.  
The Project will be completed in time for the upcoming fall semester and the fall orientation which will be 
held on August 9th in the completed gymnasium.  
 
 

6. Exhibits: 
 
Exhibit A Change Orders 
Exhibit B EPI Updated Schedule 



 

240523 - MSA-1 - Board Report for Change Order from EPI for MSA-1 JAM Project at 18242 Sherman Way v2 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Potential Change Order #4 
 

(See Following Pages) 



PROJECT: Magnolia JAM Building             PROJECT MANAGER: Colin Beal
18242 Sherman Way DATE: May 2, 2024
Reseda, Ca. 91335

EPI Job #: 23-035 CHANGE ITEM # PCO 007

Description of Work: 
1. Added Costs for Exterior Changes/Additions Per Architect
2 Added Costs for Additional Electrical Changes (Including Exterior)
3
4
5
6
Schedule Impact: N/A

 

NO. BILL DESCRIPTION EPI
ITEM: COST CODE   LABOR MATERIAL EQUIP. OTHER SUB    TOTAL

1  Storefront 08-0300 106866.00 106,866.00$                
2 Painting 09-0700 8945.00 8,945.00$                    
3 Electrical 16-0100 9555.00 9,555.00$                    
4 Signage 10-1800 16952.96 16,952.96$                  
5 -$                            

Credit For Partial PCO 001 -34273.20 (34,273.20)$                

6 EPI Fee (4%) 20-0994 5,692.76$                    
-$                            

 TOTAL CHANGE TO CONTRACT AMOUNT: 113,738.52$                

X We are not proceeding with the work until we have been authorized by your office. This quotation is void fifteen (15) days from the above date.

We are proceeding with construction on the basis of the above costs, and your understanding of same.

This change may impact the completion of the project, however, we are unable to ascertain the exact cost & time delay at this time. Therefore, we 
reserve our right to request such time delays or extensions as may be appropriate when the amount of impact is known.

SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:

Colin Beal 5/2/2024
Colin Beal, EPI Construction Inc.                              Date Date

EPI Construction Inc.
 Owner's Change Order

UNIT COST











 

 
240523 - MSA-1 - Board Report for Change Order from EPI for MSA-1 JAM Project at 18242 Sherman Way v2 

 

EXHIBIT B 
 

EPI Updated Schedule 

 
(See Following Pages) 



ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Magnolia Jam Buildin61 days Thu 5/16/24 Thu 8/8/24
2
3 DWP 20 days Mon 6/17/24Fri 7/12/24
4 Install Water Me5 days Mon 6/17/24Fri 6/21/24
5 Hook Up/Test W5 days Mon 6/24/24Fri 6/28/24
6 MEP inspections5 days Mon 7/1/24 Fri 7/5/24
7 Final Inspection 5 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 7/12/24
8 Wood Flooring 19 days Mon 7/15/24Thu 8/8/24
9 Patch Concrete 

after water
2 days Mon 

7/15/24
Tue 7/16/24

10 Prep Floor 4 days Wed 7/17/24Mon 7/22/24
11 Install Floor 10 days Tue 7/23/24 Mon 8/5/24
12 Paint Floor 3 days Tue 8/6/24 Thu 8/8/24
13 Storefront 59 days Thu 5/16/24 Tue 8/6/24
14 Board Approval 1 day Thu 5/23/24 Thu 5/23/24
15 NTP to Subs 1 day Fri 5/24/24 Fri 5/24/24
16 Shop Drawings 5 days Mon 5/27/24Fri 5/31/24
17 Procure Materia 25 days Mon 6/3/24 Fri 7/5/24
18 Install Storefront10 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 7/19/24
19 Install Electrical 3 days Mon 7/22/24Wed 7/24/24
20 Patch Stucco 5 days Thu 7/25/24 Wed 7/31/24

T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T
4 May 19, '24 May 26, '24

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Magnolia JAM Building
5.15.2024

Page 1

Project: Two Week Look Ahead
Date: Thu 5/16/24



ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

21 Paint 4 days Thu 8/1/24 Tue 8/6/24
22 Sports Equipmen53 days Thu 5/16/24 Mon 7/29/24
23 Install Unistru2 days Thu 5/16/24 Fri 5/17/24
24 Inspect Unistr 1 day Mon 5/20/24Mon 5/20/24
25 Finalize Shop 

Drawings
5 days Tue 5/21/24 Mon 

5/27/24
26 Fabricate Mat40 days Tue 5/28/24 Mon 7/22/24
27 Install Materia5 days Tue 7/23/24 Mon 7/29/24

T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T
4 May 19, '24 May 26, '24

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Magnolia JAM Building
5.15.2024

Page 2

Project: Two Week Look Ahead
Date: Thu 5/16/24


	1. Action Proposed:
	Potential Change Order #4 (PCO007)
	Amount
	Description
	$106,866.00
	Storefront (on Sherman Way)
	1
	$8,945.00 
	Painting (Exterior Façade on Sherman Way)
	2
	$9,555.00
	Electrical
	3
	$16,952.96 
	Signage on the Roof of the Building
	4
	-$34,273.20
	Credit For Partial PCO 001
	5
	$5,692.76
	EPI (General Contractor) Mark Up Fee @ 4%
	$113,738.52
	TOTAL
	3. Purpose:
	The purpose of this proposed action is to approve the change orders from EPI for the Project.  These are owner directed changes originating from MSA-1 leadership that they believe will enhance the Project and its utility for MSA-1’s use.
	4. Background:
	Acquisition of the JAM building
	5. Analysis & Budget Impact:
	Potential Change Order 4 (PCO #7)
	Rationale for Change Order
	Description of Item
	This is necessary to enhance the building's visual appeal and accessibility, providing a welcoming entrance that aligns with the gym's overall design and functionality. 
	Storefront
	1
	This includes exterior facade.  This ensures a cohesive environment. 
	Painting
	2
	Upgrading the electrical systems is needed to support the functionality of the gym. This includes improved lighting, which is important for safety, visibility, and creating an optimal environment for various activities. 
	Electrical
	3
	Owner requested.  The sign, located on the roof of the building, will be upgraded.  This is for effective wayfinding and branding within the facility. It will help guide students and visitors, enhancing their experience and ensuring safety.
	Signage
	4
	EPI provided the backup for each item in the potential change order, and Magnolia Staff reviewed it and is satisfied that each item is complete and that each amount is fair to MPS.
	The estimated costs of $113,738.52 associated with this change order will be paid for from MSA-1’s reserves. MSA1 is currently projecting an estimated $12.59 million as part of its ending fund balance based on the 2023-24 Second Interim Budget project...
	Schedule Analysis:
	EPI estimates that the Project will be delivered by August 8, 2024, previously set for delivery June 17, 2024.  See Exhibit B for an updated schedule.  This change is a consequence of the LADWP schedule for installation of water.  LADWP will start its...
	6. Exhibits:
	Exhibit A Change Orders
	Exhibit B EPI Updated Schedule
	EXHIBIT A. Potential Change Order #4 .pdf
	Magnolia JAM PCO's.pdf
	chrome-extension___mhjfbmdgcfjbbpaeojofohoefgiehjai_edge_pdf_index




